JUDICIAL RE VIEW OF ICANN DECISIONS
21including the domain name system. ICANN has attracted
considerable attention over the past two years for its role in approving
and rejecting various proposals for new top-level domains (TLDs) to
supplement ".com" and other existing TLDs.22 As the de facto
accrediting agency for domain name registrars, however, ICANN also
has the power to set forth the terms under which registrars may
operate. In particular, ICANN directs accredited registrars to require

If the panel orders that a domain name be transferred or
cancelled, the domain name registrar ordinarily will implement that
order after ten business days have passed. However, the registrant
may stay that action by commencing a lawsuit against the
complainant in the mutual jurisdiction previously specified by the
complainant. The registrant must furnish documentation of the
lawsuit to the registrar within the ten-day period. The registrar then
will stay implementation of the order pending resolution of the
lawsuit.36
UDRP proceedings differ from conventional arbitration in a
number of ways. Participation in UDRP proceedings is mandatory
32 See id 15(b).
33 See id. 4(i). In practice, cancellation of a domain name is rare, as it causes the
domain name to be released for re-registration by anyone. As a result, knowledgeable
complainants and those represented by capable counsel normally seek transfer rather than
cancellation. See, e.g., ISL Mktg. AG v. Chung, No. D2000-0034 (WIPO Apr. 3, 2000), at
Montgomery Mall Assocs. L.P. v. Smirk, Inc., No. FA0104000097042 (NAF May 14, 2001)
(ordering cancellation of a domain name, apparently on the ground that neither party ought to
possess exclusive rights in the name), at

panel) merely by filing a second UDRP complaint.38  UDRP
proceedings are conducted almost exclusively via documents, with
live hearings being rare or nonexistent. 39  Furthermore, panelists
generally have only a few days to review these documents, conduct
their deliberations, and draft the decision. It should not be surprising
that they often seem hesitant to delve deeply into contested factual
40matters or complex policy questions.
Default proceedings are commonplace; domain name registrants
do not even file a response in one third to one half of all UDRP cases,
and complainants have prevailed in nearly all such instances.4 1
37 See Parisi v. NetLearning, Inc., 139 F. Supp. 2d 745, 751 (E.D. Va. 2001).
38 See, e.g., High Speed Prod'ns., Inc. v. Thrasher Magazine, Ltd., No.
FA0103000097008 (NAF June 20, 2001) (finding in favor of trademark owner that had lost
previous identical proceeding, citing UDRP decisions on both sides of preclusion question), at
No. D2000-0655 (WIPO Sept. 22, 2000) (noting that "the Policy does not absolutely bar a
Complainant from reapplying by filing a new Complaint (subject to payment of a further fee) if
it is able to present more substantial and convincing evidence to justify its claim."), at
39 In-person hearings (including teleconferences) are permitted only if a panel deems a
hearing necessary "as an exceptional matter." ICANN Rules, supra note 24, T 13.
40 See, e.g., J.L. Wilson Co. v. Ultraviolet Res. Int'l, No. FA0105000097148 (NAF June
18, 2001) (describing UDRP process as "very streamlined," and suggesting that parties with a
complex dispute resort to litigation), at
D2000-1223 (WIPO Jan. 2, 2001) (noting that courts are better able to address questions of
whether a mark is generic or possesses secondary meaning, since panel is constrained by
summary nature of UDRP process), at
Inc. v. Myers, No. D2000-0190 (WIPO July 6, 2000) (noting that courts are better suited than
UDRP panels to perform fact-intensive analyses of trademark issues), at
Effective and Complementary Solutions to Domain Name Disputes: ICANN's Domain Name
Dispute Resolution Policy and the Federal Anticybersquatting Consumer Protection Act of
1999, 76 NOTRE DAME L. REv. 209, 247 (2000). But see Ciccone v. Parisi, No. D2000-0847
(WIPO Oct. 12, 2000) (disagreeing with view that UDRP panels should refrain from deciding
disputed factual issues), at http://arbiter.wipo.int/domains/decisions/htm/2000/d2000-
0847.html.
41 See John G. White, Note, ICANN's Uniform Domain Name Dispute Resolution Policy

seven "Really Bad Decisions"); Doug Isenberg, Net Law Notebook: Cybersquatter Shows Bruce
Springsteen Who's the Boss, INTERNET WORLD, Feb. 12, 2001, at
in Domain Name Arbitration, CNET NEWS.COM, July 7, 2000, at http://news.cnet.com/news/0-
1278-210-3287304-1 .html; DOMAINSHAME, UDRP BREACHES, at
CPT Comments to WIPO RFC on Domain Names (Aug. 11, 2000), at
that seem to be criticized most frequently are: Tata Sons Ltd. v. D & V Enters., No. D2000-
0479 (WIPO Aug. 18, 2000) (sole panelist) (transferring "bodacious-tatas.com" to India-based
company Tata Sons), at http://arbiter.wipo.int/domains/decisions/html/2000/d2000-0479.html;
Excelentisimo Ayuntamiento de Barcelona v. Barcelona.com Inc., No. D2000-0505 (WIPO
Aug. 4, 2000) (sole panelist) (transferring "barcelona.com" to city government of Barcelona,
Spain), at http://arbiter.wipo.int/domains/decisions/html/2000/d2000-0505.html; J. Crew Int'l,
Inc. v. crew.com, No. D2000-0054 (WIPO Apr. 20, 2000) (2-1 decision) (transferring
"crew.com" to trademark owner J. Crew), at
Spencer, No. FA9003763 (NAF Apr. 13, 2000) (2-1 decision) (transferring "esquire.com" to
publisher of Esquire magazine), at http://www.arbforum.com/domains/decisions/93763.htm.

However, the court specifically declined to decide the applicable
standard of review and degree of deference that it would apply to a
UDRP decision.5'
The second case, Referee Enterprises, Inc. v. Planet Ref Inc. ,52
was a dispute between a magazine publisher and an on-line publisher.
The magazine publisher initiated a UDRP proceeding based upon its
trademark rights in the word "referee" as a magazine title, challenging
53the on-line publisher's use of "ereferee" in various domain names.
The UDRP panel denied the complaint on the grounds that the on-line
publisher was using the term "referee" legitimately, in its generic
46 Weber-Stephen Prods. Co. v. Armitage Hardware & Bldg. Supply, 54 U.S.P.Q.2d
1766 (N.D. Ill. 2000).
47 The domain names at issue were webergrills.com, webergrill.com, weber-grills.com,
weber-grill.com, webergrillsource.com, webergrillstore.com, webergrillshowroom.com,
webergrills-ah.com, webgrills.com, and web-grills.com. See Weber-Stephen Prods. Co. v.
Armitage Hardware, No. D2000-0187 (WIPO May 11, 2000), at
48 In the alternative, the retailer asked the court to consider whether the retailer could be
compelled to participate in the UDRP proceeding, and to stay the UDRP proceeding pending its
determination of that question. See Weber-Stephen Prods. Co., 54 U.S.P.Q.2d at 1768.

unlike arbitration awards, UDRP decisions are not subject to court confirmation and
enforcement under the Federal Arbitration Act).
69 See, e.g., id (stating that UDRP calls for parallel litigation to resolve overarching
claims); Famology.com, Inc. v. Perot Sys. Corp., No. 00-2363, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8554,
(E.D. Pa. June 19, 2001). But see Virtuality L.L.C. v. Bata Ltd., 138 F. Supp. 2d 677 (D. Md.
2001) (where court's exercise of personal jurisdiction over trademark owner in parallel litigation
is based upon consent to "mutual jurisdiction" required by UDRP, court possesses jurisdiction
only for purposes of trademark claims).
70 See supra text accompanying note 25. UDRP panels also may address the separate
issue of reverse domain name hijacking, see supra text accompanying note 34, although in
practice this question arises in relatively few cases.
71 A panel may consider "any rules and principles of law that it deems applicable."
ICANN Rules, supra note 24, 15(a).
72 For example, UDRP panels faced with disputes involving personal or geographic
names generally have considered only the trademark rights that may attach to such names. See,
e.g., Port of Helsinki v. Paragon Int'l Projects Ltd., No. D2001-0002 (WIPO Feb. 12, 2001)
(finding that no trademark rights exist in the name "Port of Helsinki"), at
CityLink, No. FA0007000095318 (NAF Sept. 7, 2000) (finding no trademark rights in the name
of Gold Beach, a town in Oregon), at http://www.arbforum.com/domains/decisions/95318.htm;
Excelentisimo Ayuntamiento de Barcelona v. Barcelona.com Inc., No. D2000-0505 (WIPO
Aug. 4, 2000) (finding trademark rights in the name of Barcelona, Spain, based upon registered
trademarks that include the city's name), at
D2000-0596 (WIPO July 24, 2000) (expressing doubt that musician known professionally as
Sting has trademark rights in that name, and noting that the UDRP does not cover personality
rights), at http://arbiter.wipo.int/domains/decisions/html/2000/d2000-O596.html; Roberts v.
Boyd, No. D2000-0210 (WIPO May 29, 2000) (finding that actress Julia Roberts has common-
law trademark rights in her name), at
No. D2000-0235 (WIPO May 22, 2000) (finding that author Jeanette Winterson has common-
48 COMPUTER & HIGH TECHNOLOGY LA WJOURNAL [Vol. 18
Even the trademark questions that arise in UDRP proceedings
tend to differ from those at issue in litigation. Under the UDRP, for
example, a panel is to consider whether the disputed domain name is

1. strength of the mark; 2. proximity of the goods; 3. similarity of the
marks; 4. evidence of actual confusion; 5. marketing channels used; 6.
type of goods and the degree of care likely to be exercised by the
purchaser; 7. defendant's intent in selecting the mark; and 8. likelihood
of expansion of the product lines.
AMF, Inc. v. Sleekcraft Boats, 599 F.2d 341, 348-49 (9th Cir. 1979). If the goods produced by
the alleged infringer are completely unrelated to those of the trademark owner, then there cannot
be any infringement. See id. at 348.
77 See Bloomberg L.P. v. Secaucus Group, No. FA0104000097077 (NAF June 7, 2001)
(finding "michaelbloombergsucks.com" confusingly similar to Bloomberg trademarks, but
2001] JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ICANN DECISIONS
78claims based upon trademark law. A similar incongruity exists in
the case of tarnishment claims. Under the Lanham Act, as amended
denying complaint on other grounds), at
No. D2001-0213 (WIPO Feb. 26, 2001) (finding "adtsucks.com" confusingly similar to ADT
trademarks), at http://arbiter.wipo.int/domains/decisions/html/2001/d2001-0213.html; Socidt6
Accor v. Hartmann, No. D2001-0007 (WIPO Jan. 19, 2001) (in proceeding involving French
parties and domain registry, finding that "accorsucks.com" is confusingly similar to Accor
trademark because non-English speakers may not understand what "sucks" means), at
AFX Communications, No. D2000-1472 (WIPO Nov. 21, 2000) (finding "autotradersucks.com"
confusingly similar to Auto Trader trademark), at
No. D2000-0996 (WIPO Oct. 22, 2000) (finding "guinness-beer-really-really-sucks.com" and
several other domain names confusingly similar to Guinness trademarks), at
MacLeod, No. D2000-0662 (WIPO Sept. 19, 2000) (finding "wal-martsucks.com" confusingly
similar to Wal-Mart trademark), at http://arbiter.wipo.int/domains/decisions/html/2000/d2000-
0662.html; Cabela's Inc. v. Cupcake Patrol, No. FA0006000095080 (NAF Aug. 29, 2000)
(finding "cabelassucks.com" confusingly similar to Cabela's trademark), at
No. D2000-0583 (WIPO Aug. 13, 2000) (finding "directlinesucks.com" confusingly similar to
Direct Line trademark), at http://arbiter.wipo.int/domains/decisions/html/2000/d2000-
0583.html; Dixons Group PLC v. Purge I.T., No. D2000-0584 (WIPO Aug. 13, 2000) (finding
"dixonssucks.com" confusingly similar to Dixons trademarks), at
I.T., No. D2000-0585 (WIPO Aug. 13, 2000) (finding "freeservesucks.com" confusingly similar
to Freeserve trademarks), at http://arbiter.wipo.int/domains/decisions/html/2000/d2000-
0585.htmi; Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC v. Purge I.T., No. D2000-0636 (WIPO Aug. 13, 2000)
(finding "natwestsucks.com" confusingly similar to Natwest trademarks), at
v. Purge I.T., No. D2000-0681 (WIPO Aug. 13, 2000) (finding "standardcharteredsucks.com"
confusingly similar to Standard Chartered trademarks), at
htp://arbiter.wipo.int/domains/decisions/html/2000/d2000-0681.html; Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v.
Walsucks, No. D2000-0477 (WIPO July 20, 2000) (finding "walmartcanadasucks.com" and
other domain names confusingly similar to Wal-Mart trademark), at
Corp. v. Parisi, No. D2000-1015 (WIPO Jan. 26, 2001) (finding that
"lockheedmartinsucks.com" and "lockheedsucks.com" are not confusingly similar to Lockheed
and Lockheed Martin trademarks), at
No. D2000-1455 (WIPO Jan. 11, 2001) (finding that "mclanenortheastsucks.com" is not
confusingly similar to McLane Northeast trademark), at
wallmartcanadasucks.com, No. D2000-1104 (WIPO Nov. 23, 2000) (finding that
"wallmartcanadasucks.com" is not confusingly similar to Wal-Mart trademark), at
249-50 (defending UDRP based upon author's prediction that UDRP panels would not find a
"sucks" domain name to be confusingly similar to a trademark).

by applying de novo review to rulings of UDRP panels. Effective
judicial review also would render panelists more accountable, serving
as a check on any potential bias. 105
Proceedings under the Uniform Domain-Name Dispute-Resolution Policy, at
102 In this respect, reliance on UDRP decisions as precedent is rather like reliance upon
canons of statutory construction, it is frequently possible to find contradictory authority on both
sides of a given proposition. See generally Karl N. Llewellyn, Remarks on the Theory of
Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canons About How Statutes Are to Be Construed, 3 VAND.
L. REV. 395 (1951). For example: mere speculation in domain names is insufficient to create a
legitimate interest in a domain name, Libro AG v. NA Global Link Ltd., No. D2000-0186
(WIPO May 16, 2000), at http://arbiter.wipo.int/domains/decisions/html/2000/d2000-0186.html,
but a legitimate interest can be found based upon the offering for sale of a domain name, see
Phillips Int'l, Inc. v. Tella, No. FA0008000095461 (NAF Sept. 21, 2000), at
Gregory, No. D2000-0016 (WIPO Mar. 24, 2000), at
name without performing a trademark search can constitute bad faith registration). Failure to
perform a trademark search does not constitute bad faith. See FormLinc Info. v. Credit Suisse
Group, No. FA0102000096750 (NAF Apr. 25, 2001), at